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Methodology

* Methodology/Sample: Online and phone survey of randomly-selected sample of 803 adult (18+) Canadians,
of which 317 were South Asians, residing in the City of Surrey, BC

* Online Sample = 497
* Phone Sample = 306

* Field Window: April 17 to 27, 2020

* Reliability: Non-probability samples cannot be assigned a margin of error. *As a relative guideline, we have
provided margins of error for a probability sample of this size. The margin of error for a probability sample of this
size is + 3.5%, 19 times out of 20.

* Data has been weighted by age, gender, ethnicity (South Asian), and balanced between three sub-regions based
on postal code groupings, as per the latest census data to be representative of the adult population in the City of
Surrey.
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Surrey RCMP Officers and RCMP Management

held in high regard

Over three-quarters of Surrey residents have a favourable opinion of RCMP officers. Over half (52%) of 55+ age group have a “very favourable”
impression.

Over half (53%) of Surrey residents have an unfavourable impression of Mayor Doug McCallum.

DON'T KNOW

FAVOURABLE 0 @ ) 549 0
(VERY/SOMEWHAT) 90% 71% 35%
[ Verv FavourABLE | .
SOMEWHAT FAVOURABLE 37% 33% 26%
SOMEWHAT UNFAVOURABLE 61% 43%
VERY UNFAVOURABLE

0,
39% 28% 11%

A0,

0
29% 12% 34%
100/0 329%
0/ 70/0 ©
| 380 6%

6% 8% 10% 12%

Surrey Fire Service  Surrey RCMP officers RCMP management Surrey Board of Trade Mayor Doug McCallum

-
Q1. Do you have a favourable or unfavourable impression of the following people and organizations? (N=803) @



Open End:

Crime/Safety leads top-of-mind priorities

*  When combined, “Keeping the RCMP”, “Police/security”, “Drugs/addiction”, and “Gangs” account for 46% of top-of-mind mentions

+ “Keeping the RCMP” was the top priority for over 1in 5 (21%) of 55+ age group and almost 1 in 5 (19%) South Surrey residents.

Crime/safety m———ssssssssssssssssssssss—— | 9%/,

Keeping the RCMP mmee———— 10%
Police/security maaeeeeee——— 80/,
Coronavirus/Covid19S mS——— S
Homelessness pemeee———— 79,
Housing/affordable housing m————— 0/,
Gangs/gang violence m—— 59,
Drugs/addiction m—— 49,
Public transit m—— 40,
Transportation
Healthcare/hospitals m—
Reduce taxes mmm 39/
Education/schools
I

Budget/cost cutting/fiscal responsibility/spending 3%
Infrastructure mmmm 0/,
Roads mmm 29,
Environmental mmmm 209,
Economy mmmm 29,

Other m——— 4,
Don't know I
Nothing m—— 49,

*Note: Responses <2% not shown
Q2. Thinking about Surrey, what local issue should be the top priority for the Mayor and Council? (N=803)

15%



9 in 10 agree that Council should step back on

spending plans due to announced budget shortfall

» Broad agreement among demographic groups, with intensity of agreement stronger with older residents.

Mayor and Council need to take a step back and evaluate its spending
plans to ensure they are focused on the most urgent priorities

STRONGLY AGREE

SOMEWHAT AGREE

- 90%

SOMEWHAT DISAGREE AG R E E
STRONGLY DISAGREE
DON'T KNOW
30%
4%, 1
4%
Total
r . |
?’. The City of Surrey recently announced that it will face a $37 million to $42 million shortfall due to the economic impacts of the Coronavirus (COVID-19) D(zgyou agree or disagree with the
ollowing statement: Mayor and Council need to take a step back and evaluate its spending plans to ensure they are focused on the most urgent priorities . (N=803)



Maintain core services, I:rotect vulnerable are

much higher priorities than replacing RCMP

+ Surrey residents were asked to give priority level of eight items. Six of eight were seen as top or major priorities by a majority of respondents,
ranging from 61% to 85%.

« Extending Skytrain (29%) and replacing the RCMP (16%) were lowest in terms of being ranked as top/major priorities.

Don'T know  [INSHPSGRTIIM T MODERATE  IMajor PRIORITY Priority
(Top/Major)

Maintaining core public services like fire protection, 5 Y o o o
police, and garbage pickup 'I 9% Sl 50% 85%

T i o Comnorss [B oo [0 e 82%
e ey o o oo FE 21% 72%
ocioeg enforce s g s detmero e WA o [ 6%

Helping to support Surrey residents who have lost tJr:)%; 20’ 23% 36% 65%

Helping local small businesses survive 2°/ 28% 40% 61%
Proceeding with SkyTrain expansion to Fleetwood 2% WAZ 21% 31% 18% 299%
Replacing the Surrey RCMP with a municipal police O/_
50% 15% 149% % R )
force50 () 5% ) 80 16%

r 1
Q4. Please indicate what level of priority you feel the City should place on each when allocating resources (N=803) @
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Almost 7 in 10 residents aware of most or some of

the details of the Mayor’s plan to replace the RCMP

Familiarity increases with age, ranging from 18-34 (56%, top 2 categories) to 55+ (81%).

AWARE OF ALL OR MOST
. 69%
AWARE OF SOME DETAILS FAMILIAR

AWARE GENERALLY/NOT OF 40%
DETAILS

COMPLETELY UNAWARE

22%

9%

Total

r |
Q5. How familiar are you regarding Mayor McCallum’s plan to replace the Surrey RCMP with a municipal police force? (N=803) @



Opposition to replacing the RCMP now

outnumbers support by almost 2:1

* Support for the Mayor’s plan to replace the RCMP has dropped 17 percentage points from 48% (January) to 31% (April).
« Opposition to the Mayor’s plan has increased from 46% to 60%

« Those saying they strongly support the Mayor’s plan (12%) are outnumbered by those saying they strongly oppose the plan (43%), up fourteen
percentage points since January.

January 2020 ‘ April 2020

48% - 31%
TRONGLY SUPPORT | 190/
SOMEWHAT SUPPORT SUPPORT © il SUPPORT
34% -
STRONGLY OPPOSE B
DON'T KNOW
469, 14% . 60%
OPPOSE 7] 43% OPPOSE
29%

9% 9%

Q6. Based on what you know, please indicate to what extent do you support or oppose the Mayor’s plan to replace the Surrey RCMP detachment and create a new municipal police force. (N=803) _|



A majority strongly support a referendum on

the Mayor’s plan to replace the RCMP

* About 3 in 4 Surrey residents support a referendum on the Mayor’s plan, including half (50%) that strongly support a referendum.
« The intensity of support for a referendum varies among age groups from 18-34 (34% strongly support) to 55+ (64% strongly support)

50%

STRONGLY SUPPORT

- 749%

SOMEWHAT SUPPORT

SOMEWHAT OPPOSE
STRONGLY OPPOSE
0,
DON'T KNOW 24%
8%
12%
6%
Total
r . |
Q7. Some community leaders are saying that there should be a referendum on Mayor McCallum’s plan to replace the RCMP with a new municipal police force, so that the public can have the final @
say, before proceeding. Do you support or oppose a public referendum on the Mayor’s plan to replace the RCMP detachment and create a new municipal police force? (N=803)
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2 in 3 strongly agree that with Coronavirus

disruption, "now is not the time” to replace RCMP

«  Messages concerning cost of mayor’s plan, focusing on more urgent priorities, and affordability of property taxes received strong agreement of a
majority of respondents, and overall agreement of over 4 in 5.

* About 3 in 4 agreed that "policing and politics” should be separate.

Iz STRONGLY SOMEWHAT SOMEWHAT STRONGLY
DON'T KNOW | e DISAGREE AGREE TOTAL
AGREE
Property taxes are already too high and we cannot
afford another big tax bill from switching to a more 4%/ 26% 85%
expensive municipal police force
With the Coronavirus causing a major disruption, now is
not the time to replace the Surrey RCMP with a more 3%Rl0 74  16% 83%
costly municipal police force
Surrey City Council should take the $19 million
budgeted for a transition to a new police force and use S%R&LY </ 21% 80%
it for more urgent priorities
Policing and politics should be separate. The Mayor’s
policing plan will give politicians in Surrey too much 10% [SR4] 122 36% 7390
power over policing
r 1
Q8. The following are a list of statements about the Mayor’s plan to replace the Surrey RCMP detachment with a municipal police force. Please indicate to what extent do you agree or disagree with @
the following statements. (N=803) L f



Messages favouring Mayor’s plan received mixed

response; recruitment messages were strongest

*  Messaging on diversity and recruiting officers that will stay in Surrey were strongest

A local police force will be able to recruit officers who
want to spend their entire careers here, which will
improve community safety

A local police force will be able to recruit officers who
reflect Surrey’s diversity, which will improve community
safety

A local police force will do a better job of focusing on
Surrey’s priorities

RCMP officers are only in Surrey until they get
transferred to somewhere else. They never get fully
invested in our community’s safety

SOMEWHAT
AGREE

SOMEWHAT
DISAGREE

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

DON'T KNOW

STRONGLY
AGREE

30%

9% 20% 22%

TOTAL
AGREE

4990

46%

44%

35%

Q8. The following are a list of statements about the Mayor’s plan to replace the Surrey RCMP detachment with a municipal police force. Please indicate to what extent do you agree or disagree with

the following statements. (N=803)



Post-Test #1: over 3 in 4 would stay the course

or retain RCMP with improvements

+ Following message testing, respondents were provided with options about the Mayor’s plan and asked to choose one.

« Overall, half of Surrey residents say they are satisfied with the service ... from the RCMP and want to “stay the course”, while 1in 4 have
concerns but would retain the RCMP with significant improvements.

¢ Onein 7 (14%) chose a third option which was to replace the RCMP with a municipal police force

* About half (49%) of those who supported the Mayor’s plan to replace RCMP (earlier in the survey) moved to either “satisfied” (22%) or
“concerns...would support retaining” (27%).

I AM SATISFIED WITH THE SERVICE WE
RECEIVE FROM THE RCMP AND SHOULD
STAY THE COURSE

I HAVE CONCERNS WITH THE RCMP, BUT
WOULD SUPPORT RETAINING THEM IF
THERE WERE SIGNIFICANT IMPROVEMENTS

WE NEED TO REPLACE THE RCMP
WITH A MUNICIPAL POLICE FORCE

NEITHER

Total

Q9. Which of the following statements best reflects your viewpoint? (N=803)



Post-Test #2: over half say the City should “scrap

the idea” and 3 in 10 say hold referendum

* Respondents strongly prefer either scrapping the plan or at least holding a referendum, than moving forward with the Mayor’s plan
* Aswith post-test #1, under 1in 77 (13%) prefer to “move ahead” with replacing the RCMP, while a significant majority prefer other options

« Over half (51%) say City should scrap the idea — highest among 55+ (59%) and females (57%), while about 3 in 10 (31%) say that the City should
hold a referendum before moving ahead

THE CITY SHOULD SCRAP THE IDEA TO
CREATE A MUNICIPAL POLICE FORCE

AND FOCUS ON URGENT PRIORITIES

HoLD A REFERENDUM BEFORE MOVING
AHEAD TO REPLACE THE SURREY RCMP
WITH A MUNICIPAL POLICE FORCE

MOVE AHEAD WITH REPLACING THE SURREY
RCMP POLICE FORCE, AS PLANNED

6%
Total

Q10. Which of the following options would be your choice? (N=803) f



Demographics

GENDER

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

No income 0%
Under $20 B 4%
$20-$50 I 24%
$50-80K NN 22%
$80-100K I 14%
$100K+ NN 27%
Don’t know [l 9%

(N=803)

AGE

18-34 29%

35-54 36%

55+ 36%

YEARS LIVING IN SURREY
Less than 1 yr | 3%
1to5yrs [l 11%
6-10 yrs [l 15%
11-15 yrs | 10%
16+ yrs [ 53%

Prefer Not To Say | 2%

EDUCATION

High school or less - 27%

College + Tech Trade - 29%

university [N 43

Prefer Not To Say | 1%

IMMIGRANTS

2ndGen+ [ 39%
1stGen I 25%

NewCdn Last 10 Yrs ] 8%
NewCdn Last 15 Yrs [l 13%

NewCdn 16+ Yrs Ago [ 22%
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